
Provider Recredentialing



Recredentialing Facts

•The Mississippi Division of Medicaid is responsible for credentialing/recredentialing all providers that participate in the 
Managed Care programs (Mississippi Coordinated Access Network, MSCAN) and (Mississippi Children’s Health Insurance 
Program, MSCHIP). During the 2021 Mississippi Legislative Session, Senate Bill 2799 was enacted into law requiring the 
Medicaid Coordinated Care Organizations (CCOs) to follow a uniform credentialing process for provider enrollment in the 
Managed Care Programs.

•Recredentialing is required every three years.  Information on file should be reviewed for accuracy.

•A provider must be enrolled in MSCAN and/or MSCHIP to recredential.

•Providers will receive a letter 180 days prior to their recredential due date and their recredentialing link will be available 
on the Home Page of the MESA Provider Portal.  

•You will have 60 days to submit your recredentialing application.  

•The process incorporates a reverification and identification of changes to a provider’s licensure, sanctions and 
certifications to ensure you still meet the National Committee on Quality Assurance (NCQA) standards. 

•There is a list of providers that are due for recredentialing on the Division Of Mississippi Medicaid website.  See link under 
Providers>Provider Six-Month License Due List: Home - Mississippi Division of Medicaid (ms.gov)

•Providers that fail to recredential or submit supporting documentation by the deadline will be terminated and 
will no longer be able to participate in a Coordinated Care Organization (CCO) network. 

•Ordering Referring Prescribing (ORP) providers are not able to enroll in Managed Care Programs therefore do not 
require credentialing. 

https://medicaid.ms.gov/


Application Tips
•Fields that are grayed-out cannot be updated.  If any updates are 
needed for the grayed-out fields you can send a Secure 
Correspondence with proof of changes needed or contact Customer 
Service at 1-800-884-3222. 

•By selecting the “+“ sign, you can view or update that specified row.

•To remove a row, select the Remove link located in that specific row.

•If the disclosing provider is an individual or sole proprietor, the 
application must be signed by the individual or sole proprietor.

•If the disclosing provider is a group/organization, the signature should 
be by the person legally authorized to sign on behalf of the 
group/organization. 

•All application attachments must be in PDF format. 



Sample 
Recredentialing 
Notice

•You will receive a letter 180 days prior to 
your recredentialing due date.

•The submission date noted in the body 
of the letter is the recommended 
submission date to allow time for 
processing before the deadline date. This 
date is the date you will see on the 
Provider Portal. 

•The final due date is shown at the top of 
this letter.

•The letter contains important 
information regarding recredentialing.  

•Also, the letter includes a link to the 
secure Provider Portal.



Sample 
Recredentialing 
Notice cont’d



Submitting a 
Recredentialing 
Application cont’d

• You have received your letter 
and now you are ready to log 
into the MESA Provider Portal. 

• To get to the MESA Provider 
Portal use the link on DOM’s 
website.  Home>Provider 
Portal>Provider Log in MESA 
Portal for Providers - Mississippi 
Division of Medicaid 

• On the MESA Provider portal 
homepage, enter your User ID 
and select “Log In”

https://medicaid.ms.gov/mesa-portal-for-providers/
https://medicaid.ms.gov/mesa-portal-for-providers/
https://medicaid.ms.gov/mesa-portal-for-providers/


Submitting a 
Recredentialing 
Application cont’d

•Enter your password and select 
“Sign In”.  

•Make sure your site key picture 
and passphrase are correct. 



Submitting a 
Recredentialing 
Application cont’d

• After logging in, select the 
“Recredential your Provider 
Enrollment” link on the home 
page under Upcoming Actions. 

• Reminder, if you have already 
submitted or you are past the 
due date this link will no longer 
be available.

• Facilities with more than one 
service location need to 
credential for each of the 
locations separately.  

• This link will not be available for 
Fee For Service (FFS) only 
providers.



Welcome Page

• Review the information 
while scrolling to the bottom 
and select Continue to the 
Request Information page. 



Request 
Information page

• Update the Application Contact 
Information and select “Continue” 
to the Credentialing Information 
page. 

• This is the only portion on this 
page that must be updated.

• The red asterisk signifies fields that 
must be filled out.

• Next, are the steps to show you 
how to save the application before 
you finish, if needed.



Saving the Application
▪ Because of the system change, Providers Profile is 

missing some of the required data in the new system 
that was not collected in the previous system. which, 
the application cannot be saved partially (finish 
later) until all the required data is provided. There 
could be some circumstances which might call for 
suspending an application midway because some 
information needs to be gathered or the person 
filling out the application needs to step away. If the 
missing data is not provided, then all the information 
filled in so far will get lost.

▪ Therefore, to avoid those situations it is 
recommended that providers should try to click on 
Finish Later as soon as they are in their application 
and once all the missing information has been saved, 
they can take time filling in and updating the 
remainder of the application.

▪ Upon clicking on Finish Later, the Credentials page 
will display, then you will create a password and 
select Submit. If any information is missing it will be 
shown in the top left corner. You will go through 
each page correcting/updating the required data, 
the error is also displayed on the top of the 
respective page. The application is not saved until 
the errors are corrected. 

▪ Once all of the missing data is provided, create a 
password to save the application and select the 
Submit button. 

▪ If no errors are displayed, then all of the required 
information is present, and you can log in and 
continue with the recredential application. 

Finish Later 
= Save



Saving the Application 
cont’d

Once you have corrected those errors you 
can now save it.  Select Finish later.

Select Yes to suspend the application.

Create and enter a Password.

Enter the Password again to confirm it’s 
accurate.

Select Submit.

Your application has been saved.  Take note 
of your ATN – Application Tracking 
Number.  You will also receive an email 
with the ATN.  You can select Print Preview
to print this information. 



Credentialing 
Information Page

• Provide the Credentialing Agency 
Name, by selecting the drop-down 
arrow, if applicable.  Otherwise, leave 
it blank.

• Ensure the Credentialing Delegate 
Agency Name and Credentialing Date 
are accurate.

• For individual providers that have not 
been credentialed by a Delegated 
Agency, the CAQH ID is required. 

• For all other types of providers that 
have not been credentialed through a 
Delegated Agency select Continue to 
move to the next page.

• Select Continue to the CCO 
Information Page.



CCO Information 
Page

• Select the CCO(s), Coordinated 
Care Organization(s), you are 
contracted with or plan on 
contracting with to give 
permission to release your 
credentialing information to the 
selected CCOs.

• You must select at least one CCO.

• Select the “Attestation 
statement” and Continue to the 
Provider Identification page.   
Note: You are only attesting to 
release your credentialing 
information to the selected CCOs 
during this step.  You must 
contact each CCO directly to 
contract with them.



Provider 
Identification Page

Make sure all the information is correct in each 
section and make any necessary updates. 

If a license has been extended, please update the 

End Date for that License.  Select “+” to expand 
that field and update the end date.

If you have a new license, make sure to add it in 
the license section.  You must select “Add” after 
you have entered the required information. 

To remove a specific license, you will expand the 

section by clicking  “+”and select the “Remove” 
link and that license will be removed.

Once all updated information has been entered, 
select Continue to the Address page. 



Address Page
• Make all updates to each section but  

the Pay To and Servicing Address 
cannot be updated on the application. 
If you need to update the Pay To or 
Servicing Address, please submit the 
filled-out Change of Address Form, 
using the “Secure Correspondence” 
link on the right-hand side of the  
Home page. 

• Change of Address Form can be found 
here: 
medicaid.ms.gov/resources/forms

• The primary contact information for 
the Servicing Address can be updated 
as well as the other addresses, if 
applicable.

• After all updates have been made, you 
must select “Save” otherwise the data 
will not be saved.

• Select Continue to the Language page. 

https://medicaid.ms.gov/resources/forms/


Languages page

• Make any necessary 
updates and select 
Continue, to the Other 
Information page. 



Other Information 
Page

• Make any updates needed to each 
section.  

• If you have a certification type 
noted in the dropdown list that 
needs to be added, complete the 
fields, then select Add.

• Facility Information will only 
populate if you are a facility 
provider.

• Select Continue to the Application 
History page.



Applicant History 
Page

• Scroll down and answer each 
question appropriately and 
provide an explanation if 
required.

• Select Continue to the 
Disclosure page. 



Disclosure Page, 
Section B-1.

• Check each section and make any necessary 
updates. 

• To view or update a row select the + sign.

• To remove a row, select the Remove link.

• If any updates are required for the fields in 
the red highlighted box, then a PDF 
attachment is required. You must fill out the 
B-1 section of  the Disclosure Form, as 
applicable, and upload the PDF document.  
The form can be found on the MS Division of 
Medicaid's website: Forms - Mississippi 
Division of Medicaid

• Gainwell is working on a solution,  so 
the providers do not have to upload a 
PDF document for changes in the 
mentioned fields. Providers will be 
notified through Late Breaking News as 
soon as the change is implemented. 

• Save must be selected after the updates have 
been made. 

https://medicaid.ms.gov/resources/forms/
https://medicaid.ms.gov/resources/forms/


Disclosure Page, 
Sections B-2, C and D.

• Check each section and make any 
necessary updates. 

• If any updates are required for the 
fields in the red highlighted box, then 
a PDF attachment is required. You 
must fill out the B-2 section of  the 
Disclosure Form, as applicable and 
upload the PDF document.  The form 
can be found on the MS Division of 
Medicaid's website: Forms -
Mississippi Division of Medicaid

• Gainwell is working on a solution,  so 
the providers do not have to upload a 
PDF document for changes in the 
mentioned fields. Providers will be 
notified through Late Breaking News 
as soon as the change is implemented. 

• Save must be selected after any 
updates have been made. 

https://medicaid.ms.gov/resources/forms/
https://medicaid.ms.gov/resources/forms/


Disclosures Page, 
Sections C and D.

• Check each section and make any 
necessary updates. 

• Save must be selected after any 
changes have been made. 



Disclosures Page, 
Sections E, F and G.

• Check each section and make any 
necessary updates. 

• Save must be selected after any 
changes have been made. 



Disclosures Page, 
Section H.

Once all updates are made in each section, 
read instructions and select “ I accept”.

Enter the required signature and title.

Select Continue.



Supporting 
Documentation/Attachment and 
Fees Page

The Privacy Notice link must be selected in order 
to continue to the next page.  The link directs you 
to the Division of MS Medicaid page.

If all your documents are combined into one file, 
select Attachment Type “All” to add as one PDF 
document. When adding each document 
separately, choose the appropriate Attachment 
Type for each document.  Select “Other” if adding 
Disclosure Forms.

Add must be selected to add the attachment(s).

Individual Providers must attach proof of 
Professional Liability Insurance.

Facility and Other Providers must attach proof of 
General Liability Insurance.

All forms can be located at Forms - Mississippi 
Division of Medicaid

Select the appropriate Fee Payment Type. 
*Application Fee section will only be visible to 
providers taxonomies that are required to pay the 
fee to Medicare or Medicaid.* 

This link, Provider Enrollment Application Fee can 
be utilized to verify if your taxonomy code is 
required to pay an application fee. 

Select the Attestation Statement, then Continue
to the Agreement page. 

This is only visible to 
providers taxonomies 

that are required to pay 
the fee to Medicare or 

Medicaid. 

https://medicaid.ms.gov/resources/forms/
https://medicaid.ms.gov/resources/forms/
https://medicaid.ms.gov/provider-enrollment-application-fee/


Agreement Page

• Read all the instructions 
until you reach the bottom 
of the page.

• Select “I Accept”.

• Enter the Signature of the 
Provider or Authorized 
Representative. Enter the 
Title (if applicable).

• Select Submit to advance to 
the Summary page. 



Summary Page

• After reading all the 
Instructions and Terms of 
Agreement, Select “I accept”
stating you agree with the 
terms of the enrollment 
application. 

• Enter the Signature of the 
Provider or Authorized 
Representative. Enter the 
Title (if applicable).

• Select Submit.



Summary Page 
Con’t

• Select Print Preview to review the 
content of the entire application 
before submitting.  Also, Print 
Preview allows the chance to save or 
print the application for your record 
keeping before completing the 
submission. 

• Select Print (blue box) on the right-
hand side, change the Printer drop-
down to a physical printer and print a 
physical copy.  Or select “Microsoft 
Print to PDF” to save an electronic 
copy.

• To finish printing or saving a copy of 
the application, select Print (red box) 
at the bottom.

• It’s imperative to select Confirm in 
order to submit the application 
completely so that an ATN 
(Application Tracking Number), is 
generated and provided.  



Summary Page 
Con’t

• Your application has been 
submitted and you have been 
provided an ATN, Application 
Tracking Number.

• Take note of your ATN.  Also, you 
will receive an email with the ATN. 

• Select Print Preview to save or print 
this information. 

• Your ATN can be used to check the 
status of your application and make 
updates requested from Gainwell 
through the Portal.  Also, any 
documents you fax or mail to 
Gainwell in reference to your 
application should include your 
ATN.  

• Select Exit.



Sample 
Recredentialing 
Approval Letter

• Once your Recredentialing 
Application has been approved, 
you will receive an approval letter 
with the date you are approved 
through. 
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